Va,

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

>

Notice of meeting of
Education Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Hyman,
Morley, Merrett and Funnell

Co-opted Statutory Members:

Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative),
Mrs Leeanne Branton (Parent Governor Representative)
and Mr Bill Schofield (Parent Governor Representative)

Date: Wednesday, 7 January 2009

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: The Guildhall, York
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4)
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda.
A list of general personal interests previously declared is attached.
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 3 December 2008.

YORKP RI DE www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 6
January 2009 at 5.00 p.m.

Update on the Implementation of Recommendations of
Previous Scrutiny Reviews (Pages 9 - 12)

This report provides Members with an update on the
implementation of recommendations made as a result of a
previously completed scrutiny review of ‘Home to School
Transport’. Members are asked to note the contents of the report
and of Annex A, and agree which of the recommendations can be
written off as fully implemented.

Extended Schools Agenda Interim Report (Pages 13 - 18)

This interim report on the review of the Extended Schools Agenda
asks Members to agree what further information is required to
progress this review, decide whether to commission an advertising
flyer for the consultation event and decide a convenient date for the
visit to Westfield After School Club.

Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008-09 and Extract
from the Executive Forward Plan of Items for the Children and
Young People's Services EMAP (Pages 19 - 30)

To consider and agree the updated plan of the Education Scrutiny
Committee and to receive an extract from the Executive Forward
Plan of items for the Executive Member for Children and Young
People’s Services and Advisory Panel.

Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972



Democracy Officers:

Name: Catherine Clarke and Heather Anderson (job share)
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 551031
e E-mail — catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and
heather.anderson@york.gov.uk
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both Democracy
Officers named above)

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting

All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing
onlin
[...]
ior School

Mr W Schofield Governor of Knavesmire Primary School
Parent of children who attend Knavesmire Primary
School and Millthorpe School



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE 3 DECEMBER 2008

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS

(VICE-CHAIR), HYMAN, MERRETT AND
DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED STATUTORY
MEMBER)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MORLEY, FUNNELL,

MRS L BRANTON AND MR W SCHOFIELD

34.

35.

36.

37.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.

There were no additional declarations of interest.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 28 October
2008 be approved as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

EXTENDED SCHOOLS AGENDA — INTERIM REPORT

Members considered an interim report on the scrutiny review on the
Extended Schools Agenda as registered by Councillor Merrett. The remit
for the topic had been agreed in September 2008 and a scoping report had
been considered in October 2008. Details of the methodology and
timetable agreed were set out in paragraph 4 of the report.

Those Members who attended the first meeting of the Multi Agency
Steering Group held on 4 November 2008 reported that there had been
wide representation from Children’s Services and the PCT at the meeting
but no private sector partners and only one school (although it was noted
that normally a private sector representative would be present). Members
concluded that the Multi Agency Steering Group worked well as an internal
briefing session but not in terms of fulfilling an external partnership
function.



Page 6

The Committee recognised that the meeting format, membership and
timing of meetings could affect attendance levels and therefore agreed that
this needed to be addressed through clear research with private sector and
other partners on how to reach them in order to maximise attendance.

They also noted that the separate Strategic Steering Group would provide
an opportunity to include more private providers and the first meeting of
this group was scheduled to take place in March/April 2009..

Members discussed and agreed amendments to the draft parents survey
and covering letter and requested that these be sent out as soon as
possible prior to the Christmas school holiday. Members also made some
amendments to a draft letter to schools and agreed to write to all private
sector service providers inviting them to attend the consultation event on
24 February 2009. It was agreed that both these letters be sent out in early
January.

Members discussed the informal consultation session scheduled for 6pm
on 24" February 2009 and were advised that Eddie Needham from
ContinYou (Government Advisors on Extended Schools) would be
attending to give a presentation.

Those Members who had visited the after school club at Yearsley Grove
Primary School on 24™ November reported that they had met with the
head teacher who had explained the range of after school clubs on offer,
visited the after school club on site and discussed issues surrounding the
operation, cost and future of these clubs. Further visits to after school clubs
at Wheldrake Primary School and Fishergate Primary School were due to
take place on 5" December.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That in respect of the first key objective “Examine the proposed role
and composition of the Multi Agency Steering Group to confirm its
functions are fit for purpose and that the appropriate partners and
Directorates are involved” further information on the Strategic
Steering Group be requested from the Assistant Director of
Partnerships and Early Intervention and this be included in the final
report on the review.

(i)  That the amendments to the parents survey and covering letter
(Annex A) discussed at the meeting be agreed and the documents
be sent out prior to the Christmas School Holiday. 2

(iv)  That the amendments to the letter to schools (Annex B) be agreed
and this letter be sent out in early January 2009.

(v)  That a letter be sent to all private service providers inviting them to
attend the consultation event on 24 February 2009 and this be sent
out in early January 2009.*



38.

39.

Page 7

REASON: To ensure that work can proceed as planned for this review
whilst complying with scrutiny procedures, protocols and work plans.

Action Required

1. Scrutiny Officer to request information on the Strategic GR
Steering Group from the Assistant Director of Partnerships

and Early Intervention and include in final report.

2. Scrutiny Officer to amend the parents survey and GR
covering letter (Annex A) and send the documents out prior

to the Christmas School Holiday.

3. Scrutiny Officer to amend the letter to schools (Annex B) GR
and send out in early January 2009.

4. Scrutiny Officer to send (in early January 2009) a letterto  GR
all private service providers inviting them to attend the
consultation event on 24 February 2009.

UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS

Members received a report updating them on the implementation of
recommendations made as a result of the previously completed scrutiny
review of “Early Years Education and Childcare Provision”

The two acting heads of the Early Years and Extended Schools Service
attended the meeting and answered Members questions regarding the
implementation of the recommendations from the review.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the report be noted

(ii) That all the recommendations be signed off as having been fully
implemented.

REASON:

To update Members on the implementation of recommendations made as
a result of the scrutiny review of ““Early Years Education and Childcare
Provision”

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2008-09 AND
EXTRACT FROM THE EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN OF ITEMS FOR
THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES EMAP

Consideration was given to the work plan for the Education Scrutiny
Committee and to an extract from the Executive Forward Plan of items for
the Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services and
Advisory Panel.



Page 8

In respect of the work plan, the Scrutiny Officer reported that the Executive
Member for Children and Young People’s Service would not be able to
attend the January meeting of the Committee to which she had been
invited to discuss findings on the Extended Schools Agenda. She asked for
Members views on whether there would be sufficient time at the February
meeting for her to attend. Members agreed that it would be worthwhile
inviting her to both the formal meeting on 24" February and the informal
consultation session following it.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Children and Young
People’s Services be invited to attend the formal
meeting of the Committee on 24™ February 2008 and
the informal consultation session which is scheduled
to follow that meeting.

REASON: In order that Members can discuss issues arising from
the review of the Extended Schools Agenda.

Action Required

1. Scrutiny Officer to invite Executive Member for Children GR
and Young People's services to February Committee

meeting and informal consultation session.

Councillor Aspden, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm].



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

v,

Education Scrutiny Committee 7 January 2009

Report of the Scrutiny Services Manager

Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous
Scrutiny Reviews

Summary

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of
recommendations made as a result of previously completed scrutiny review of
‘Home to School Trans
[...]
ntation from Children’s Services and the PCT but no private
sector partners and only one school present at the meeting

. the meeting comprised a series of speakers on different subjects together
with round table group discussions and agreed the content of the meeting
and presentations had been good

. the group was too large to generate a good debate and that too many
meetings had been scheduled for the forthcoming year

. a decision had been taken at the meeting to set up a much smaller, tightly
focused, strategic steering group, in which schools in particular, would be
encouraged to participate - it was made apparent that secondary schools
may previously have been given the wrong signal due to the alignment of
the group with Early Years

. the first meeting of the strategic steering group was scheduled to take place
in March/April 2009

. a decision was taken to circulate the minutes of the meetings to a larger
network group who will meet once or twice a year (or per term) on a
workshop / conference basis, to gather valuable advice and ideas.



Page 15

Issues Arising

Those Members who attended the meeting found the presentations useful and
informative but were disappointed that no private sector partners and only one
school attended the meeting. The Committee discussed the timings of the
meetings and whether this affected attendance from private partners and
schools. They agreed that that the Multi Agency Steering Group had worked
well as an internal briefing session but not in terms of fulfilling an external
partnership function, and that the separate Strategic Steering Group would
provide the opportunity to include more private providers. In order to maximise
attendance, it was suggested that the Assistant Director of Partnerships &
Early Invention write to all private sector providers and secondary schools,
inviting them to attend.

The Committee concluded that the changes agreed would benefit the
usefulness of the strategic steering group but agreed to assess the attendance
at the first meeting scheduled for March/April 2009, in order to confirm whether
it was now fit for purpose and that all of the appropriate partners and
Directorates were participating in the process.

Second Key Objective - Assess the affordability, quality and take-up
of childcare and activities for children aged 5-11, and identify ways
of ensuring their affordability

Information Gathered
In order to assess affordability, quality and take-up, Members agreed to:

. issue a survey to all families in the city with a six year old child - it was
agreed that the survey should be designed to enable families to include
their views in regard to any other children in their immediate family. A
‘return by’ date of 16 January 2009 was agreed.

. hold an informal consultation session after the formal meeting of the
Committee on 24 February 2009.

. write to every school and private provider to request any information they
may hold which identifies the needs of families within their local community,
with a ‘return by’ date of 6 February 2009 - these letters are scheduled to
be sent out in early January 2009 and include an invite to the above
mentioned consultation session.

. carry out site visits to a number of after school clubs - in November 2008,
Members visited the after school club at Yearsley Grove Primary School,
and in early December 2008, Members visited the after school clubs at
Wheldrake Primary School and Fishergate Primary School.

Issues Arising

Information from the returned surveys and responses received from schools
and private providers will be collated and reported at the meeting on 24
February 2009.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 16

To stimulate debate at the informal consultation session on 24 February 2009,
Eddie Needham from ContinYou (Government Advisors on Extended Services)
has agreed to give a presentation on the national picture regarding extended
school services and to compare the provision in York against other Education
Authorities. It is now intended to hold the session at the Mansion House and in
order to encourage the attendance of schools and private providers, it has
been suggested that we produce a advertising flyer to follow up the letter due
to be sent to in early January 2009. If the Committee decide to proceed with
this, the composition of the flyer will need to be agreed.

At the visit to Yearsley Grove Primary School, Members recognised that:

. the After School Club is run by a voluntary management committee and is
based on site, in the former caretakers bungalow. It is registered for 24
places, but take up is low - only 7-16 children currently use the provision
(300 pupils on the school roll)

. parents are charged £5 per session (3:15pm to 6pm) that is cheap for
childcare, compared to some other after school provision.

. the After School Club is looking for ways to develop, such as offering
places to nearby Huntington Primary School and applying for grants (such
as Ward Committee and Awards for All).

. the Breakfast Club folded as there was a lack of numbers, even with
constant advertising through newsletters and flyers

« in regard to out of school activities, most were free for children, but a
number of expensive providers had to be paid for. For example, some
parents have expressed concern about even a £1 cost for pupils. The
headteacher was keen for any extended services funding through school to
go for the benefit of all pupils not just a few.

It was also reported to Members that:

. the quality of the resource is good, and the unit receives good support from
council officers

« maintaining parent’s confidence is an issue i.e. will the After School Club
remain, the high cost for the area, and partnership working with the school
e.g. need for reduced rent and working together

« although the After School Club has enjoyed a period of reduced rent from
the school, there is concern that if the reduced rent and partnership
working does not continue, the viability of the cl
[...]
Club and Westfield School was proposed. Members will
need to agree a convenient date for the visit and officers from the Extended
Schools Service team are currently investigating a number of dates that are
convenient for the After School Club, and will provide these at this meeting for
members to choose from.

At this meeting, officers from the Extended Schools Service team will provide
information on the costs for After School Clubs across the city, and an
invitation has been sent to a representative from the Job Centre and from
Connexions at VT Enterprise, to attend and give their views on whether in
practice, the provision of childcare and out of school activities in York is
enabling parents to get back into work.

Options

Having considered the information contained within this report and associated
annexes, Members may choose to revise the interim report, agree any further
information required to support this review and whether to produce an
advertising flyer to promote the consultation event on 24 February 2009.

Implications

Financial - Scrutiny Management Committee has recently increased the
budget for scrutiny reviews from £250 to £500. The cost of producing the



21.

22.

22.

23.

24.

Page 18

survey has been met by using £200 of the scrutiny budget allocated to this
review. The Extended Schools Service from within their existing resources is
meeting any other costs incurred as part of carrying out the survey.

In regard to the consultation event on 24 February 2009, the cost of producing
the flyer, room hire at the Mansion House and the provision of refreshments
will all be met from the balance of the budget allocated to this review.

There are no known Legal, Equalities, or HR, implications associated with the
recommendations within this report.

Corporate Priorities

The remit for this review supports Corporate Priority No.7 — Iimprove the life
chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected children, young people
and families in the city’.

Risk Management

Without the thorough engagement of current users and extended schools
service providers the findings from this review could be limited and insufficient
to support and evidence the recommendations arising from the review.

Recommendation

In light of the above options, Members are asked to note and provide
comments on the interim report, and agree:

i what further information is required to progress this review

i.  whether to commission an advertising flyer for the consultation event as
referred to in paragraph 10, and if so agree its composition

ii.  aconvenient date for the visit to Westfield After School Club

Reason: To ensure work can proceed as planned for this review whilst
complying with scrutiny procedures, protocols and workplans.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Melanie Carr Dawn Steel
Scrutiny Officer Democratic Services Manager

Scrutiny Services
Tel No.01904 552063 Interim Report Approved | v'| Date 24 November 2008

Wards Affected: AllY

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: None

Annexes: None



e,

P o S W

n

C

H

oo

Yoenke

Vodoig
i

J—

o

LS -

i\

o

o

el

SCHY

)

3
o

S (Exe

Page 19

DOA -

»j CArs :2,“{;

0693 an|o spiy puejdweH] SoQ yuomaH

0£°93 0,°€3 gnid 1004YoS JO INO SpuejpesH|  So0 uojuIbbipp pue AgxeH

00123 [0S0L3 qnjD Ysooy peoy AgxeH SH UoylID

00'83 gnjD ysooy peoy AgxeH| SO0 UOID

00'93 00'€3 qnjd 100Yog JO INQ - sisysyung| 500 ajebiaysiH

008L3 [00°0L3 awayosAe|d AepljoH - sieysyun SH ajebiaysi

00°0ZL3 |00°SZ3 YOA gn|D YilesH uoneiauas 1xaN 1y dwe) spiy Hods 104 ji4 SH peoy |INH
anpo ay} @Em: ale >m£ SlIUM siaquusll gnjd 0] ajgejieae b:o - gqnjo jooyss IO INO wamuw 1S4 SOQ| . INOYNIAA UCHIID pue slljomey ,cozmxm

00'G63 00023 [0G€L3 an|o AepijoH sda}s 1sii4 SH| INOYIA UOKIID pue aiijomeY ‘UO}oNS
05'23 qnio Isepieaig UoIBUIAIF] SO0 S EEENY

0002L3 |00 LEF sdwe) AJAOY D Y 3 SH ajebapIn
G2'93 GL'Z3 ualpliyD uoybuuung| SO0 JusmiaQg

[...]
ecision points. It will also
update members on progress through the current “tracking year”
of the transition from LSC to LA commissioning and towards the
development of expanded 14-19 structures within LCCS.A pattern
of regular reports on the progress of the linked 14-19 Curriculum
Reforms has been established and the report will cover relevant
developments since October 2008.

Members are asked to: Endorse the Stage 2 MOG submission

and arrangements for sub regional working, and note the

progress on this agenda and the linked 14-19 Curriculum reforms
Wards Affected: All Wards

Report Writer: John Thompson Deadline for Report:  26/02/09
Lead Member: Councillor Carol Runciman
Lead Director: Director of Learning, Culture & Children's Services

Contact Details: John Thompson
john.thompson@york.gov.uk

Implications Financial

Level of Risk: 01-03 Acceptable Reason Key:

Making Representations: N/A

Process: N/A

Consultees: N/A




Page 33

Background Documents: Committee Report for Update on Machinery of
Government changes and progress of 14-19 Reforms

Call-Iin

If this item is called-in either pre or post decision, it will  23/03/09

be considered by Scrutiny Management -Committee on:

' Internal Clearance Process
Pre Decision = =
By Chlef OfflC&l’S at | ; o - on:

By Pollt/cal Group Leaders on:
By Strateg/c Po//cy Panel (rf requrred) on

Post- Dec:s:on
By Strateglc Pollcy Panel (/f F?equ:red) on




Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on the  Implementation of Recommendations of Previous Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex A

	5 Extended Schools Agenda Interim Report
	Item 5 - Additional Info (Circ at Mtg)

	6 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008-09 and Extract from the Executive Forward Plan of Items for the Children and Young People's Services EMAP
	FP Extract




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), HYMAN, MORLEY, FUNNELL AND 
BOWGETT (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MERRETT, DR D SELLICK, 
MRS L BRANTON AND MR W SCHOFIELD 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CRISP  

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda. 
  
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 

2008 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. UPDATE ON THE  IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF 

PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with an update on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of a previously 
completed scrutiny review of “Home to School Transport”. 
 
The Principal Education Officer updated Members on improvements made 
since the Committee undertook the review of Home to School Transport. 
He reported that seatbelts were now provided in all vehicles transporting 
primary aged children and that, in general, the quality of vehicles used had 
improved. He explained that as the Council now works with only a couple 
of contractors, they were able to offer greater commitment and in return 
received a greater commitment and service from contractors.  
 



Members discussed the extent to which the recommendations had been 
implemented and took into account comments made by Councillor Merrett 
(who was not able to attend the meeting) by e-mail which had been 
circulated to Members of the Committee for their information. The Principal 
Education Officer answered Members queries and provided additional 
information.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(I) That recommendations 1, 2c, 4 and 5 in the previously completed 

scrutiny review of “Home to School Transport” be signed off as 
having been fully implemented. 

 
(ii) That recommendations 2a, b and d, and recommendation 3 in the 

previously completed scrutiny review of Home to School Transport 
be brought back to a meeting of the Committee in 12 months time in 
order for any update to be provided. 

 
REASON:  
 
To update Members on the implementation of recommendations made as 
a result of the scrutiny review of “Home to School Transport”. 
 
 

44. EXTENDED SCHOOLS AGENDA INTERIM REPORT  

 
Members considered an updated interim report on the scrutiny review on 
the Extended Schools Agenda and agreed some amendments to the 
report in line with some e-mailed comments made by Councillor Merrett 
which had previously been circulated to the Committee for their 
information.  
 
The two Acting Heads of the Early Years and Extended Schools Service 
answered Members queries in relation to specific issues. They also  
thanked Members for their visit to the Yearsley Grove After School Club 
and reported that as a consequence of this visit, the relationship between 
the school and the after school club had improved greatly.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer circulated a spreadsheet which provided details of 
charges for after school clubs across the city. 
 
Members agreed on two possible dates for the visit to Westfield After 
School Club and agreed that the most suitable time to hold the informal 
consultation event scheduled to take place on 24th February in the 
Mansion House would be 6.30pm.  Members also discussed whether to 
commission an advertising flyer as referred to in paragraph 10 of the report 
in order to encourage the attendance of schools and private providers at 
this event and it was agreed that this would be beneficial and could be 
distributed through Council offices, providers, libraries etc. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted and the amendments 

made as agreed by Members. 
 



 (ii) That Wednesday 21st January and Friday 23rd 
January (both at 4pm) be given to Members as 
possible options for visits to Westfield After School 
Club. 1 

 
(iii) That an A5 flyer be produced in order to 

promote the informal consultation event.2 
 
REASON: To ensure that work can proceed as planned for this 

review whilst complying with scrutiny procedures, 
protocols and work plans. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Scrutiny Officer to e-mail Members possible dates for 
visits to Westfield After School Club.  
2. Scrutiny Officer to organise the production of a flyer 
advertising the forthcoming consultation Event.   

 
GR  
 
GR  

 
 

45. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2008-09 AND 

EXTRACT FROM THE EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN OF ITEMS FOR 

THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES EMAP  

 
Consideration was given to the work plan for the Education Scrutiny 
Committee and to an extract from the Executive Forward Plan of items for 
the Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services and 
Advisory Panel.  
 
The Chair reminded Members that the Executive Member for Children and 
Young People’s Services would be attending the next meeting and 
subsequent informal consultation session on 24th February 2009. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the workplan be agreed. 
 

(ii) That the Forward Plan items for the Executive 
Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services and Advisory Panel be noted. 

 
 
REASON: (i) To progress the Committee’s workplan  
 

(ii) To update the Committee on items taken to the 
Executive Member for Children  and Young 
People’s Services and Advisory Panel 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


